



Community Development Department
Engineering Division

LENWOOD OUTLET AREA INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

Project #: 2013-10

Bid Date: August 13, 2013

1. Notice Inviting Bids
2. Bid Schedule
3. Addendums
4. Plan Holders List
5. Bid Summary

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS

LENWOOD OULET AREA INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO. 2013-10

IN THE CITY OF BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Barstow as AGENCY, invites sealed bids for the above stated project and will receive such bids in the office of the City Clerk, 220 E. Mountain View St., Suite A, Barstow California 92311 up to the hour of 2:00 p.m., on the 13th day of August, 2013. **The bids will be publicly opened and read at 2:00 p.m. on August 13, 2013**, in the Council Chambers of City Hall at 220 E. Mountain View St., Barstow, California 92311.

The Engineer's Estimate for this project is \$ 1,110,262.00

The project consists of demolition of: existing asphalt removal, curb & gutter, curb, drive approaches, ramps, spandrels, sidewalks, concrete drainage structures. Construction of: road base, asphalt pavement, grading, excavation, curb, curb & gutter, ADA ramps, truncated domes, sidewalk, spandrels, longitudinal gutter, box culvert, transition for box culvert, headwalls, hand railing, Traffic signal conduit, striping and signage. The project is located on the following streets: Lenwood Road, Serrano Ave, Factory Merchants Parkway and Proposed New High Point Loop in the City of Barstow, California, 92311.

A Mandatory Job Walk will be held on August 6, 2013 at 9:00am at Del Taco Parking Lot at 2871 Lenwood Road in the City of Barstow, California, 92311.

Compact Disks (CD) containing the plans, specifications, and contract documents are available from the City of Barstow, 220 E. Mountain View St., Suite A, Barstow, California 92311 upon payment of a **\$25.00** non-refundable fee if picked up, or payment of a **\$35.00** non-refundable fee if mailed. In accordance with the provisions of California Public Contract Code § 3300, and Business and Professions Code § 7028.15(e), the City has determined that the contractor shall possess a valid **Class A or Class B CONTRACTOR'S** license at the time that the contract is awarded. Failure to possess the specified license shall render the bid as non-responsive and shall act as a bar to award of the contract to any bidder not possessing said license at the time of the award.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, and P.O. BOX 2600 SACRAMENTO, CA 95826. At the time the contract is awarded, the contractor shall be properly licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. The first payment for work or material shall not be made unless and until the Registrar of Contractors verifies to the City that the records of the Contractor's State License Board indicate that the contractor was properly licensed at the time the contract was awarded. Any bidder or contractor not so licensed shall be subject to all legal penalties imposed by law including, but not limited to, any appropriate disciplinary action by the Contractor's State Board. Failure of the bidder to obtain proper and adequate licensing for an award of a contract shall constitute a failure to execute the contract and shall result in the forfeiture of the security of the bidder. (Public Contract Code § 20103.5)

Bids must be prepared on the approved bid forms in conformance with INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS and submitted in the envelopes provided, seal and plainly marked on the outside:

SEALED BID FOR LENWOOD OULET AREA INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 2013-10

DO NOT OPEN WITH REGULAR MAIL

The bid must be accompanied by a bid guarantee in the amount of 10% of the total bid **by 2:00 p.m. on August 13, 2013**. More specifically, pursuant to Public Contract Code §§ 20170 and 20171, all bids for the project shall be presented, under sealed cover and shall be accompanied by one of the following forms of bidder's security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid: (a) cash; (b) a cashier's check made payable to the City of Barstow; (c) a certified check made payable to the City of Barstow; or (d) a bidder's bond executed by an admitted surety insurer, made payable to the City of Barstow. Such security shall be forfeited should the successful bidder to whom the contract is awarded fail to timely execute the contract and deliver the necessary bonds and insurance certificates as specified in the contract documents.

To the extent applicable, at any time during the term of the Agreement for the proposed project, the successful bidder may, at its own expense, substitute securities equivalent to the amount withheld as retention (or the retained percentage) in accordance with Public Contract Code § 22300.

Pursuant to California Civil Code § 3247, a payment bond is required to be submitted for all projects estimated in excess of \$25,000.00

The City has determined that the proposed project is a public works project subject to the provisions of Labor Code § 1720 thereby requiring the Contractor to pay the prevailing wage rates for all work performed under the Contract.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim Merrell, at Merrell Johnson Companies (760)240-8000.

BY ORDER OF the City Council of the City of Barstow, California.

BID SCHEDULE (Continued)

**LENWOOD OULET AREA INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 2013-10
IN THE CITY OF BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA**

PROPOSAL

LENWOOD OULET AREA INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS						
Item	Spec. Sec. #	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price
1	8-01	6+CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	2,189		
2	8-02	8+CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	1,377		
3	8-03	PARKWAY DRAIN S=5q	EA	3		
4	8-04	ADA CURB RAMP - CASE A . TYPE 3	EA	8		
5	8-05	ADA CURB RAMP - CASE D . TYPE 2	EA	0		
6	8-06	CONCRETE SIDEWALK - 4+	SF	7,619		
7	8-07	LONGITUDINAL GUTTER . 4q	LF	783		
8	8-08	ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING HOT MIX 64-16 . 5+	TON	2,537		
9	8-09	CLASS II BASE . 8+	TON	4,997		
10	8-10	COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY APPROACH	SF	1,949		
11	8-11	CONCRETE CURB . 6+	LF	3,056		
12	8-12	RELOCATE MISC. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SPRINKLERS /BUBBLERS	LS	1		
13	8-13	STRIPING & SIGNAGE	LS	1		

14	8-14	CONCRETE APRON . 8+ COLORED	CY	2,025		
15	8-15	SEWER MANHOLE FRAME & LOCKING LID . PROVIDE & ADJUST TO GRADE	EA	5		
16	8-16	CONCRETE SPANDREL (122-2)	EA	1		
17	8-17	CONCRETE SPANDREL . 12q	EA	3		
18	8-18	RELOCATE LIGHT STANDARD	EA	6		
19	8-19	COORDINATE & ADJUST ALL UTILITIES TO GRADE	LS	1		
20	8-20	ROLLED CURB & GUTTER	LF	533		
21	8-21	STAMPED CONCRETE	SF	1,261		
22	8-22	CONCRETE LOCAL DEPRESSION	EA	1		
23	8-23	RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT	EA	1		
24	8-24	INSTALL EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	100		
25	8-25	CONCRETE TRANSITION TO 3X1 BOX CULVERT	SF	75		
26	8-26	RELOCATE EXISTING MAIL BOX	EA	3		
27	8-27	RELOCATE EXISTING SIGN	EA	1		
28	8-28	CONDUIT . (2) - 3+(LANDSCAPE SLEEVES)	LF	180		
29	8-29	3X1 BOX CULVERT	LF	50		
30	8-30	CONCRETE HEADWALL	EA	10		

31	8-31	METAL HAND RAIL	LF	10		
32	8-32	RELOCATE EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTER ADD PROTECTIVE DEVICE	EA	2		
33	8-33	SAW-CUT EXISTING AC PAVING	LF	7,590		
34	8-34	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	1,018		
35	8-35	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SPANDREL	EA	2		
36	8-36	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	610		
37	8-37	REMOVE EXISTING LANDSCAPE	LS	6,784		
38	8-38	REMOVE, & SALVAGE EXISTING LIGHT STANDARD	EA	6		
39	8-39	PROTECT ALL UTILITIES AND SURVEY MONUMENTS IN PLACE	LS	1		
40	8-40	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SF	63,723		
41	8-41	REMOVE SEWER MANHOLE RING, LID, AND CONCRETE	EA	5		
42	8-42	SAW-CUT EXISTING CONCRETE	LF	860		
43	8-43	REMOVE & SALVAGE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	EA	1		
44	8-44	REMOVE & SALVAGE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	188		
45	8-45	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE	SF	11,315		
46	8-46	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB	LF	2,502		
47	8-47	REMOVE BRICK ENCLOSURE	LS	1		

48	8-48	REMOVE TREE STUMP	EA	1		
49	8-49	RELOCATE EXISTING SIGN	EA	3		
50	8-50	STAGING / TRAFFIC CONTROL / TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS	LS	1		
51	8-51	PUBLIC NOTIFICATION	LS	1		
52	8-52	MOBILIZATION	LS	1		
53	8-53	PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICLE ACCESS	LS	1		
54	8-54	CASH ALLOWANCE	LS	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
55	8-55	DAILY DELAY DAMAGE	EA. DAY	1		
56	8-56	3+PVC SCH 40 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUITS W/ PULL ROPES	LF	1625		
57	8-57	4+PVC SCH 40 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUITS W/ PULL ROPES	LF	370		

The Contractor shall be responsible for calculating and providing unit prices for the schedule. The proposal schedule shall include all costs for services, labor, materials, equipment, and installation associated in completing the work in place per the Specifications and details.

Bid Schedule Total:

\$

Bid Schedule Total (in words):

(Company Name of Bidder)

(Date)

The City reserves the right to award based upon the Base Bid plus Additive Alternate, Additive Alternate Bid only, or the Base Bid only. The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder based on the City selection of Base Bid plus Additive Alternate or the Base Bid only.

CITY OF BARSTOW
220 E MOUNTAIN VIEW ST
BARSTOW CA 92311

Plan Holders

TEL: (760) 255-5156
FAX: (760) 256-1750

Project # 2013-10

Lenwood Outlet Area Improvements

Company Name:	Address:	Region:	Phone:	Fax:
AGC Plan Rooms	4355 Ruffin Road	San Diego, Ca 92123	(858) 874-8560	(858) 874-8569
iSqFt Planroom- Planit Reprographics	77738 Flora Road	Palm Desert, CA 92211	(800) 364-2059	(866) 570-8187
All Valley Reprographics & Planroom, Inc	15353 Anacapa Rd	Victorville, CA 92392	(760) 243-2111	(760) 243-2131
AGC Plan Rooms	4355 Ruffin Road	San Diego, Ca 92123	(858) 874-8560	(858) 874-8569
Bid America	41085 Elm Street	Murrieta, CA 92562	(909) 813-2084	(951) 600-0615
Construction Bidboard	11622 El Camino Real	San Diego, CA 92130	(800) 479-5314	(619) 688-0585
Construction Notebook	3131 Meade Avenue, Suite B	Las Vegas, NV 89102	(702) 876-8660	(702) 876-5683
Mcgraw-Hill	4300 Beltway Place	Arlington, tx 76018	(877) 903-1907	(909) 987-1581
Reed Construction Data	30 Technology Parkway South	Norcross, GA 30092	(800) 317-0870	(877) 509-8463
Cooley Construction Inc	P.O. Box 401810 (92340)	Hesperia, CA 92345	(760) 948-8400	(760) 948-8439
Bill Helmer	1040 Madrona	Barstow, CA 92311	(760) 252-2422	(760) 252-1709
Sully Miller	17540 Turner Rd	Victorville, CA 92392	(760) 241-3384	(760) 243-8056

Number of Plan Holders 12

Date: 8/5/2013

BID SUMMARY
PROJECT 2013-10

City of Barstow - Lenwood Outlet Area Infrastructure Improvement Project

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	COOLEY CONSTRUCTION		SULLY-MILLER			
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE		
1	6" CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	2,189	\$ 16.60	\$ 36,337.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 54,725.00		
2	8" CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	1,377	\$ 18.00	\$ 24,786.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 35,802.00		
3	PARKWAY DRAIN S=5'	EA	3	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 10,800.00		
4	ADA CURB RAMP CASE D TYPE 3	EA	8	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 15,200.00		
5	ADA CURB RAMP CASE D TYPE 1	EA	10	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00		
6	CONCRETE SIDEWALK - 4"	SF	8,805	\$ 4.70	\$ 41,383.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 44,025.00		
7	LONGITUDINAL GUTTER - 4"	LF	783	\$ 28.40	\$ 22,237.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 23,490.00		
8	ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING HOT MIX	TON	2,391	\$ 95.00	\$ 227,145.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 215,190.00		
9	CLASS II BASE - 8"	TON	4,598	\$ 20.00	\$ 91,960.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 114,950.00		
10	COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY APPROACH	SF	1,949	\$ 8.00	\$ 15,592.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 21,439.00		
11	CONCRETE CURB 6"	LF	3,547	\$ 11.60	\$ 41,145.20	\$ 21.00	\$ 74,487.00		
12	RELOCATE MISC LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION	LS	1	\$ 18,800.00	\$ 18,800.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00		
13	STRIPING & SIGNAGE	LS	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00		
14	CONCRETE APRON - 8"- COLOERED	SF	2,025	\$ 11.40	\$ 23,085.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,300.00		
15	SEWER MANHOLE ADJUST TO GRADE	EA	5	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		
16	CONCRETE SPANDREL (122-2)	EA	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00		
17	CONCRETE SPANDREL - 12'	EA	3	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00		
18	RELOCATE LIGHT STANDARD	EA	6	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 30,600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 14,400.00		
19	ADJUST UTILITIES	LS	1	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		
20	ROLLED CURB & GUTTER	LF	533	\$ 17.00	\$ 9,061.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 14,391.00		
21	RIVER ROCK IN CONCRETE	SF	1,261	\$ 13.30	\$ 16,771.30	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,871.00		
22	CONCRETE LOCAL DEPRESSION	EA	1	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00		
23	RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT	EA	1	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		
24	INSTALL EXISITNG CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	100	\$ 32.40	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 3,300.00		
25	CONCRETE TRANSITION TO BOX CULVERT	SF	75	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 975.00		
26	RELOCATE EXISITNG MAIL BOX	EA	3	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00		
27	RELOCATE EXISITNG SIGN	EA	1	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		
28	3" CONDUIT - LANDSCAPE SLEEVES	LF	260	\$ 10.80	\$ 2,808.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 8,580.00		
29	3X1 BOX CULVERT	LF	50	\$ 162.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 14,500.00		
30	CONCRETE HEADWALL	EA	10	\$ 172.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 3,200.00		
31	METAL HANDRAIL	LF	10	\$ 460.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 4,250.00		
32	RELOCATE EXISITNG BACKFLOW PREVENTER	LS	1	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		
33	SAW-CUT EXISITNG AC PAVING	LF	6,745	\$ 1.68	\$ 11,331.60	\$ 1.75	\$ 11,803.75		
34	REMOVE EXISITNG CURB & GUTTER	LF	1,018	\$ 8.60	\$ 8,754.80	\$ 11.00	\$ 11,198.00		
35	REMOVE EXISITNG CONCRETE SPANDREL	EA	2	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00		
36	REMOVE EXISITNG CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	610	\$ 2.45	\$ 1,494.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,220.00		
37	REMOVE EXISITNG LANDSCAPE	SF	6,784	\$ 1.82	\$ 12,346.88	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,784.00		
38	REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISITNG LIGHT STANDARD	EA	6	\$ 2,470.00	\$ 14,820.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 6,600.00		
39	PROTECT UTILITIES IN PLACE	LS	1	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00		
40	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SF	66,223	\$ 0.69	\$ 45,693.87	\$ 1.50	\$ 99,334.50		
41	REMOVE SEWER MANHOLE RING	EA	5	\$ 380.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		
42	SAW-CUT EXISITNG CONCRETE	LF	860	\$ 2.47	\$ 2,124.20	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,580.00		
43	REMOVE & SALVAGE EXISITNG FIRE HYDRANT	EA	1	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00		
44	REMOVE & SALVAGE EXISITNG CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	188	\$ 8.60	\$ 1,616.80	\$ 11.50	\$ 2,162.00		
45	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE	SF	11,515	\$ 1.93	\$ 22,223.95	\$ 3.00	\$ 34,545.00		
46	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB	LF	2,502	\$ 5.80	\$ 14,511.60	\$ 11.00	\$ 27,522.00		
47	REMOVE BRICK ENCLOSURE	LS	1	\$ 730.00	\$ 730.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
48	REMOVE TREE STUMP	EA	1	\$ 660.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
49	RELOCATE EXISITNG SIGN	EA	3	\$ 270.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00		
50	CONSTRUCTION STAGING/TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS	LS	1	\$ 22,700.00	\$ 22,700.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		
51	PUBLIC NOTIFICATION	LS	1	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00		
52	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 85,168.00	\$ 85,168.00	\$ 77,360.75	\$ 77,360.75		
53	PEDESTRIAN & VEHICULAR ACCESS	LS	1	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		
54	CASH ALLOWANCE	LS	1	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00		
55	DAILY DELAY DAMAGE	EA DA	1	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		
56	3" PVC CONDUIT - TRAFFIC SIGNAL	LF	1,625	\$ 27.00	\$ 43,875.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 48,750.00		
57	4" PVC CONDUIT - TRAFFIC SIGNAL	LF	370	\$ 58.00	\$ 21,460.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 21,830.00		
58	REMOVE TREES	EA	6	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00		
59	EXCAVATE & EXPORT SUB-GRADE	CY	750	\$ 59.00	\$ 44,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 56,250.00		
60	CONCRETE PAVEMENT - 6"	SF	758	\$ 8.30	\$ 6,291.40	\$ 7.50	\$ 5,685.00		
				TOTAL:	\$ 1,264,244.20	TOTAL:	\$ 1,440,000.00		